

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 827/2022

D. REKHA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SUBBASH P

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Delay condoned in filing spare copies.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and the respondent.

A point has been taken by the learned counsel for the respondent-husband that the petitioner is posted at present in Bengaluru, Karnataka.

Learned counsel for the petitioner refutes such submission and her case is that though her employer's office is in Bengaluru, Karnataka, she is working from home at Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh.

In such circumstances, we decline to transfer the present petition as asked for by the petitioner but give her liberty to appear through virtual mode in the case which is pending in the Family Court at Bengaluru, Karnataka.

The Transfer Petition is dismissed in the above terms.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

There shall be no order as to costs.

.....J.
[ANIRUDDHA BOSE]

.....J.
[BELA M. TRIVEDI]

New Delhi;
September 06, 2023.

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 827/2022

D. REKHA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SUBBASH P

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 28872/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES & IA No. 55245/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 06-09-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDIFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Sarthak Ghonkrokta, AOR
Ms. Poornima Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Raj Karan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Priyanshu Malik, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Santosh Kumar Pandey, AOR
Mr. Santosh Kr Vishwakarma, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned in filing spare copies.

The Transfer Petition is dismissed in terms of the signed
order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)(VIDYA NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR